

No. 23-2608

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

SUN VALLEY ORCHARDS, LLC
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
and UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF LABOR,
Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey
No. 21-cv-16625
Honorable Joseph H. Rodriguez

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Nicolas A. Sansone
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen*

November 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The statutory employment protections for Department of Labor administrative law judges do not violate the Constitution.....	4
II. Regardless of their constitutionality, the statutory employment protections for administrative law judges do not provide a basis for vacating the award in this case.	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATES OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, WORD COUNT, IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS, AND VIRUS CHECK	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Pages
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022).....	11, 13
<i>CFPB v. National Collegiate Master Student Loan Trust</i> , 96 F.4th 599 (3d Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	10, 11, 13
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Pehringer</i> , 8 F.4th 1123 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8, 13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	4
<i>K & R Contractors, LLC v. Keene</i> , 86 F.4th 135 (4th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024).....	1, 13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	4, 5
<i>Rodriguez v. SSA</i> , 118 F.4th 1302 (11th Cir. 2024).....	12

SEC v. Jarkesy,
144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024) 1

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020) 1, 4

Statutes and Federal Register Notices

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)..... 3, 6

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)..... 3, 5, 6

Department of Labor, *Secretary’s Order 01-2020—Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Administrative Review Board*, 85 Fed. Reg. 13186 (Mar. 6, 2020) 9
